RAJYA SABHA

Tugsdzy, the 22nd Fabruary, 2011/3rd Phaiguna, 1932 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock,
MR. CHAIRMANM in the Chair.

RE : CONSTITUTION OF JPC
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MR. CHAIRMAN = Just one minute ... dnterruotions ...

DR. V. MAITREYAN {Tamil Nadu) : Sir, we have demanded for a JPC ... (interruotions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN = Just one minute ...(nterruptions ... The Chair has received communication
from the hon. Prime Minister that he wishes to make a suo motu statement at 1200 hours
today... (nterruotions ...

DR. V. MAITREYAN : Sir, statement on what ? ... (interructions ). ..
MR. CHAIRMAN : Thank you, Question No. 1 ... (inferruptions)...
DR. V. MAITREYAN = Sir, staterment on what? ... (nterruptions ...

MR. CHAIRMAN : Let us not carry schemetics ... (mterructions ... we &l know what the
statement would be ... dnterryotions ...

DR. V. MAITREYAN : Sir, we are asking for a JPC ... dnterruptions ...

MA. CHAIRMAN : Pleage, it shall be on the subject that you menticned. But, let the hon. Prime
Minister make the statement. | have aready indicated what he has communicated to the Chair.
Thank you very much.

Cuestion Number 1.
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Introduction of mobile dispsnsaries and medical Vans

*1, SHRI JANARDHAN WAGHMARE @ Wil the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be
pleased to state :

() whether Government has recelved any proposal to set up mabile dispensaries and makile
medical vans in the country;

(k) if so, the details of the proposals recelved by Government in this regard; and

(c) the number of States where the facility of mobile dispensaries and mabile medical vans is

being provided in proportion to thelr population?



THE MINISTER CF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD) : (&) and (b))
Yes Sir. The proposals for setting up and running Mobile dispensaries/mobile medical vans are

received in the Annual Programme Implementation Plan (PIPY of NRHM of States/UTs.

Mobile Medical Units (MMU) have been envisaged to provide prevertive, promotive and curative
care in inaccessiable areas and difficult terrains, which are underserved or unserved areas under
ugual circumstances. In the year 2008-09 and 2009-10, proposals amounting to Rs. 346.09 Crores
were received from States/UTs, for MMU's against which an amount of Rs. 310.071 Crores was
approved and in the year 2010-11, proposals amounting to Rs. 336.21 Crares were received against
which Re. 283.29 Crores were approved. The details of the proposals received from the States in the
last three years and approvals given by the Government of India are given in Statement | (See

below).

(c) There are 15568 Mobile Medical Units (MMU's) operational in 28 States/UTs  across the
country. The State/UT Governments assess their requirements besed on their needs and other
factors i.e. Infrastructure available at different districts. topography/gecgraphical location of
unreachable areas, priorities of State/UT Governments etc. and project the requirement of MMUs in
their Annual Programme Implementation Plan (PIP). The requirements are examined and approved

by the Government of India and funds are released to States/UTs for actual implementation of plans.
Statement-1

The proposals received from States in the last three years

and approvals given by Government
Summary of Budgsts for MMU's under NRHM in the States

Rupees in lakhs

2l.No. States April 2008 to March 2010 2010-1 Mo, of ML
operational

Proposed Approved Propaosed Approved (Under

(Capital (Capital) NRHMY
and/or and/cr
operatioral) operational)
1 2 3 4 5 & 7
1. A & N lslands 180.48 180.48 0 8 &
2. Andhra Pradesh 1770.84 1770.84 3818.9 3815.9 475




1 2 3 4 5 & 7

3. Arunachal Pradesh 180.16 180.16 172.8 172.8 %
4. Assam 2378.66 1312.2 295,45 1995.45 27
5, Bihar 320112 320112 265,68 1500 38
. Chandigarh 84 e} 40 Fiel 24
7. Chhattisgarh 782.72 782.72 1060 1060 0
8. Dada & 117.45 38 15,42 616 1

Nagar Haveli

9. Daman & Diu 51 57 42 21.2 1
10.  Delhi 100 100 170.86 170.88 -
11. Goa 137.2 20.2 40.8 40.8 2
12, Guijarat 897.08 897.08 924.08 924.08 85
13.  Haryana 47.34 47.34 39.09 39.09 &
.  Himachal Pradesh 420 420 0 Q 0
B, J&K 204 574 42.9 ¥ i
16, Jharkhand 1686 1040 2199.28 2199.28 &6
7. Karnateka 1094.5 1094.6 450 450 28
8. Kerala 1320 1320 100 100 0
2. Lakshadweep & 4] G B G
20.  Madhya Pradesh 2006 606 1006 1006 Al
21, Maharashtra 2234.28 2234.28 2013.97 1663.51 2
22, Manipur 163.22 132.8 222.02 222.02 18
23.  Meghalaya 255.56 195,72 &95.67 165,57 7
24, Mizaram 201.42 207,42 188.14 169.24 9
1 2 3 4 5 <} 7




25, Nagaland 238.37 238.37 Rs. 276 260.81 11

2%. Crigsa 2730 2730 229675 229675 194
27.  Puducherry 245 245 53.6 53.8 -
28.  Punjab 1040 1040 480 480 24
29.  Rajasthan 1740 1740 3206.73 3206783 32
30.  Sikkim 160.2 141.72 199.1 02.34 4
31, Tamil Nadu 126986 1299.85 2412.65 903.61 385
32.  Tripura 385.68 385.68 92 e 4
33.  Uttar Pradesh £127.2 5127.2 &775.2 4268.6 2

Uttarakhand 868 868 405 408 17

\Wesat Bengal 730.1 73071 500 500 1

TOTAL 34609.4 31001.8 336971 28329.8 1558

DR. JANARDHAN WAGHMARE : Sir.

MA. CHAIRMAN : Dr. Waghmare, before you start your supplementaries, may | make a request
to hon. Members and the hon. Ministers to appreciate the virtues of brevity, while asking and replying
to guestions and supplementaries, so that more questions can be taken Up? Yes, please go ahead

with your supplementary .

DR, JANARDHAN WAGHMARE * Mr. Chairman, Sir, it is not clear from the reply of the hon.
Minigter whether these mobile dispensaries and vans will be operated in the rural areas or urban

aregs. | request the hon. Minister o pleage clarify that .

SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD & Sir, in so far as the NBHM is concerned, it is envisaged in the Act
itself that this provision will be provided, of course, in each district, but the priority will be giving to
the hilly, inaccessible and difficult areas. Since we do not have other facilities there, this facility can

supplement the other facilities.

DR. JANARDHAN WAGHMARE : Sir, there is a huge shartage of doctors in the country and

great absentesism of doctors in the rural areas. Will this particular scheme solve this problem?



SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD : Sir, had this scheme not been successful, we would not have 1568
such vans acroes the country. The means, all these States which have enough human resources
made L=e of this. But, it i aleo a fact that some hilly States, particularly, North-Fastern States,
Himachal Pradesh and Jammu and Kashmir, could have utilized the services of these vans, but they
could not. One of the reazong that we have come across is the shortage of human resources. Even

then we are providing money algo for human resources.

DR. KARAN SINGH : Mr. Chairman, Sir, laoking at the statement, | find that in Delhi there is not
even a single operational ambulance. How is it possible? It is a "dash’ under Delhi! And, the han.
Minister has just stated that Himachal and J & K are the two maost mountainous States where these
are needed and there it is 'zera” and zera'. Will the hon. Minister take some special steps to see that
in these mountainous States these become operational ? If there is shortage of personnal, peaple

could be sent from cther parts of India.

SHRI GHULAM NAEBI AZAD @ As | have already stated, in o far as Delhi is concerned, being the
capital city of the country, maybe, it do not require, because the other ambulances are available. It is
not that only this ambulance iz avallable with the State Government or districts or sub-districts or
PHCs. There are alzo other ambulances for which we also help. The State Government does provide
ambulances. The MPs and MLA= also provide ambulances. But, this particular type of ambulance is
of two types where doctors are available and we alsa have the whole paraphernalia for diagnosis and

treatment.

But | wish that the States, like Jammu and Kashmir, Himachal Pradesh and the North-Eastern
States, should take full advantage of it. But it depends on the State Governments. They will have to
come up with a proposal. But, unfortunately, wherever they have come up with the proposal, and

even though money has been sanctioned, they have not purchased.
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MA. CHAIRMAN : Ahluwalia Sahab, you are deviating from the question.
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MA. CHAIRMAN : Let us stick to the question.
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Question No. 2 ... (Interruptions )... Please, that is not the question.
Revision of MGNREGS wages

*2, SHRIK.E. ISMAIL £ \Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(2) whether it is a fact that Government is considering a proposal to revise the wages of
workers under the Mahtama Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantes Scheme (MGNREGS);

and
(k) ifso, the details thereof 7

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI PRADEEP
JAINY @ Statement

(a) and (&) The Government has revised the wages for unskilled manual workers under
Mahatma Gancdhi NREGA by indexing the notified wage rate to the Consumer Price Index for

agricultural labour. State-wize revized wage rates are given in Statement-1.
Statement-1

Details of State-wise revised wage rates

Sl.No.  Name of State/Urion Territory \Wage rate in Rs. per Day
1 2 3

1. Assam Rs. 130.00

2, Andhra Pradesh Rs. 121

3. Arunachal Pradesh Area-l (118.00)

Area-Il (118.007




